

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his capacity as
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
and THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-CV-00853-DII

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVES JODEY C. ARRINGTON,
ET AL AS AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF UNITED
STATES' OPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ROBERT HENNEKE
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
CHANCE WELDON
cweldon@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. TO ESTABLISH JURISDICTION UNDER THE RIVERS AND HARBORS ACT, THE GOVERNMENT MUST SHOW THAT THE WATERS IT SEEKS TO REGULATE ARE NAVIGABLE 3

II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S POSITION THAT A RIVER REMAINS NAVIGABLE FOR JURISDICTIONAL PURPOSES IF IT HAS EVER BEEN NAVIGABLE IN THE PAST, IGNORES THE TEXT OF THE STATUTE AND WOULD LEAD TO ABSURD RESULTS 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	3
<i>Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870)	4
<i>Econ. Light & Power Co. v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921)	5, 8, 9
<i>Leovy v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 621 (1900)	3, 4 5
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	5
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	10
<i>Terkel v. CDC</i> , 521 F. Supp. 3d 662 (E.D. Tex. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	3
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	6
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899)	2, 6

United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.,
10 N.M. 617 (1900) 6

United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.,
184 U.S. 416 (1902) 6

Statutes:

33 U.S.C.S § 403 4

Other Authorities:

C. Reid Ferring, *The Geology of Texas* 4 (2007) (available at:
https://custom.cengage.com/regional_geology.bak/data/Texas.pdf) 9

Dylan Baddour, *Big Shock in Big Bed*, *Texas Observer*, (June 29, 2022),
<https://www.texasobserver.org/big-bend-rio-grande-dry-water/> 2, 8

Leon C. Metz, *Rio Grande*, *Handbook of Texas Online*, (1952)
<https://www.tshaonline.org/handbook/entries/rio-grande> 2, 7
